
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
3.30 pm on Thursday, 16th June, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 2016
b) Matters Arising

4. Improvement Board Progress Review from 11th May, 2016  (Pages 11 - 
20)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director for People

5. Establish a Task and Finish Group to Consider the Recruitment and 
Retention of Social Work Staff  (Pages 21 - 22)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

6. Draft Work Programme  (Pages 23 - 28)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator (attached)

7. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

8. Meeting Evaluation  

To discuss and evaluate the effectiveness of the meeting.

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 8 June 2016

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 16th June, 2016  
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, D Gannon, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw, M Lapsa, A Lucas, P Male, 
K Maton (By Invitation), C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation) and P Seaman (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 14 April 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor C Miks
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor S Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members:

Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor E Ruane 
Councillor S Thomas

Employees (by Directorate):
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
G Lewis, Chief Executive's Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
Walker, People Directorate
S Watson, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar and J O'Boyle 
K Jones and R Potter

Public Business

69. Declarations of Interests 

There were no discloseable pecuniary interest.

70. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th March, 2016 were approved.

Further to Minute 51/15 ‘Selection, Nomination and Removal of Local Authority 
Governors’ Members noted that they would receive further information about 
governor appointments following the election.

Further to Minute 63/15 ‘Serious Case Review – Child C’ Members had received 
information requested about the Serious Case Review.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

71. Serious Case Review - Child E 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Serious Case Review Co-
ordinator for Adult and Children Safeguarding Boards, which detailed the outcome 
of the Serious Case Review (SCR) relating to Child E, which was appended to the 
briefing note.  A SCR was undertaken when the abuse or neglect of a child was 
known or suspected and the child had died.  The briefing note highlighted that the 
primary aim of a SCR was to help agencies learn lessons from these events, and 
to use this experience to improve practice.

Each agency may make recommendations to support improvements in practice 
within their organization.  The on-going implementation and monitoring of these 
actions was the responsibility of the individual agency.  Evidence of progress was 
regularly provided for the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB).  This 
process enabled the LSCB to fulfill its responsibility for monitoring progress, and to 
be assured that the recommendations had been delivered in practice.  
Recommendations that were multi-agency were the responsibility of the LSCB, 
and an action plan to address these recommendations was currently being 
progressed.

Following the death of Child E in May, 2014 the Independent Chair of LSCB at that 
time agreed this case should be the subject of a Serious Case Review in July, 
2014.  Child E was a five-month old baby who died after he was found 
unconscious in a bed co-sleeping with adults following a party at his family home.  
At the time of his death there were indications of drug use, cannabis cultivation in 
the property, poor home conditions, possible neglect and domestic violence in 
connection with the family.  The family were not open to specialist services at the 
time of Child E’s death and there had not be
[...]
bjectivity and tolerance levels

Page 5



– 4 –

Councillor M Mutton noted that quality of practice was on the Scrutiny Board work 
programme for next municipal year and the recommendations from the Serious 
Case Reviews considered this year would also be reviewed.  

RESOLVED that :

1) The Scrutiny Board recommend that the Cabinet Member for 
Education audit attendance policies and procedures in schools 
and how absences are followed up

2) A letter be written to West Midlands Police to provide reassurance 
that measures are in place to address the technical errors reported

3) Sleep safe application launch information be shared with Members 
of the Scrutiny Board 

72. Children's Social Care Performance Report Two Year Comparison 2014/5 
and 2015/6 

The Scrutiny Board noted a report on Children’s Social Care Performance from 
2014/15 to 2015/16 and the Re-Referral Action Note, requested previously by the 
Board, was tabled.
  
The Performance on the following areas was detailed in the report:

 Common Assessment Framework’s (CAFs)
 Contacts to Children’s Services
 Contact outcomes
 New Referrals and Re-Referrals
 Children and Families Assessment Timeliness
 Children subject to a strategy discussion
 Timeliness of completion of section 47 enquiries and outcomes
 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) data
 Initial Child Protection Conferences (ICPCs) timeliness, participation 

and RAG rating
 New Child Protection plans and repeat plans per month
 Review Child Protection Conference (RCPCs) timeliness
 Children entering Care and previously looked after per month
 Legal status on entry to care
 Children entering care by age
 Children currently looked after and number dual registered
 Children Looked After: Placement Type and stability
 Children Looked After Timescales
 Care Leaver Status
 Pathway Plans and demographics
 Missing Children
 Caseloads
 Fostering Scorecard
 Adoption Scorecard

Page 6



– 5 –

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following issues with the Cabinet Members and 
officers:

 The number of children experiencing more than 3 placement moves
 Analysis from return home interviews after children have been ‘missing’
 Children entering care age 17+
 Unaccompanied asylum seekers 
 The implications of the development of a Regional Adoption Board 
 The number of children entering Care without an Order

Officers agreed to provide further information to Members on the following:

1. Analysis of Barnardos return home interviews

2. An update of the number of unaccompanied children seeking asylum to 
be supported by Coventry

3. The increasing number of children who have had 3 or more placements

4. The Regional Adoption Board

5. The age breakdown for children entering care without an order (section 
20)

73. Recommendations from the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on Supervision 
of Social Work Staff 

Further to Minute 2/15 the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Scrutiny Task 
and Finish Group on Supervision of Social Work Staff.  The report made 
recommendations that would be considered by the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People at the rising of the Scrutiny Board meeting.

The Ofsted inspection of Children’s Services undertaken in February and March 
2014 identified serious weakness in the supervision of staff. 

“Social workers do not always receive the right level of supervision from their 
managers to enable them to discuss cases fully and make the right decisions 
for children and young people, to improve their outcomes and ensure their 
safety and welfare.”

Improvements to supervision of social work staff were included in the improvement 
notice issued by the DfE on 20 June 2014 and included in the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan.

The Task and Finish Group met four times to look in detail at the work that had 
already been done to improve supervision of staff, talk to existing managers and 
analyse information from a staff supervision survey undertaken in 2014 and 2015, 
to be able to identif
[...]
 the recommendations, with a report 
in 6 months and 12 months, including any changes in performance.

74. Improvement Board Progress Report from 30 March, 2016 

Further to Minute 66/15 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 30th March, 2016 based on data from 
February, 2016.

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice including an update on the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The Director of Children’s Services reported that the improvement journey was 
ongoing and key challenges were increasing the number of social workers and 
improving the quality of practice.

The Scrutiny Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People and officers on the following:

 Analysis of the information contained in return home interviews to 
understand patterns and trends in respect of missing children and to 
ensure performance is robust

 The Minister’s letter regarding the outcome of the 18 month review in 
February, 2016

 Recruitment and retention
 Reducing use of Agency staff and promoting a ‘good supportive’ offer at 

Coventry Council
 Publishing what we do well at Coventry Council
 Communication with Members 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People was very supportive of the 
Scrutiny Board investigating ways to improve the stability of the workforce. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and a Task and Finish Group be 
established to investigate recruitment and retention of Social Workers, to try 
to improve the stability of the workforce.

75. Work Programme and Review of 2015/16 Scrutiny Activity 

The Scrutiny Board reviewed the 2015/16 municipal year and felt that the following 
areas had been successful:

 Task and Finish Group on Supervision of Social Work Staff
 Improvement Board Updates
 Local Authority Governors
 President Kennedy Visit

Page 9



– 8 –

The Scrutiny Board suggested work programme items for next municipal year 
including:

 White Paper Educational Excellence Everywhere ‘Academisation’ 
implications

 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) young people 
and drug use

 Commissioned Services including Barnados
 Residential Care
 Wisteria Lodge Review 

RESOLVED that the successes be recorded in the Annual Scrutiny Report 
and the suggestions for next municipal year be considered on the work 
programme, by the Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year. 

76. Any Other Business 

Thank you 

Councillor M Mutton thanked all the Members of the Scrutiny Board for their 
contributions this municipal year and especially those who would not be around 
next year.

On behalf of the Members of Scrutiny Board (2) Cllr Mrs Bigham thanked Cllr 
Mutton for chairing the meetings this year. 

(Meeting closed at 4.00 pm)

Page 10



 Briefing note 

To:          Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               16 June 2016 

Subject:  Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan in response to Ofsted Single  
                Inspection and the Review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress 
with the Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board on 11th May 2016. The report is based on data from March 2016, 
unless stated otherwise. The next Improvement Board will be held on 22nd June 
2016. 

2 Recommendations
 

2.1 It is recommended that Scrutiny Board 2:

1) Note the progress made to date.

2) Receive regular updates from the Children’s Services Improvement Board that will 
include further progress relating to the children’s services improvement plan

3 Information/Background

3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the review of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), published in March 2014, judged services and the 
LSCB to be inadequate. The Ofsted report identified a number of priority actions and 
areas for improvement.  In response to the Ofsted report, a Children’s Services 
Improvement Board was established and an Improvement Plan published on 27th June 
2014.  A revised and updated Improvement Plan was published on 10th March 2015. 
The plan has been further updated, and will be reviewed again at the end of June 2016.

3.2    The Children’s Services Improvement Board Chair Mark Rogers, Chief Executive at 
Birmingham City Council, stepped down from the role as Independent Chair on 11th May 
2016. The new incoming Chair Steve Hart has been appointed to this role and will chair 
the first Board on 22nd June 2016. The Board includes elected Members, Council 
representatives and representatives from partner agencies in the City as well as a 
representative from the Department for Education.  Progress is reported to the 
Improvement Board every six weeks.

3.3    The Department for Education issued an Improvement Notice on 30th June 2014. The 
    Improvement notice is reviewed every six months by the Department for Education. A 

six month review took place on 20th January 2015 and the twelve month review took 
place on 30th June and 1st July 2015.  An eighteen month review was held on 2nd 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

February 2016. The Minister has confirmed the outcome of the review in a letter dated 
24 February. 

3.4    The Independent Chairs of both the Improvement Board and the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board also submit a written report to the Minister on a regular basis.  

3.5     An Executive Board was established in January 2015 in order to focus on maintaining 
momentum and evaluating progress against the Improvement Plan.  This Board meets 
every six weeks prior to the Improvement Board.

3.6    The Council, alongside partner organisations will retain a relentless focus on securing
          improvements in services for children, young people and families to ensure they are 
          safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes.

4 Improvement Plan Themes

The Children’s Services Improvement Plan, includes six key themes, which have been 
aligned to the DfE improvement notice. The plan provides a stronger focus on quality of 
practice and workforce development, and the continuation of improvements to the LSCB.  
A summary of the plan is shown in Appendix 1. The six themes are as follows:

 Early Help & Partnership Working
 Local Safeguarding Children Board
 Quality and Effectiveness of Practice
 Quality of Assurance and Audit
 Leadership and Governance
 Services for LAC, Care Leavers and Permanency

5 Children’s Services Improvement Plan Progress to date

The following progress was reported at the Children’s Services Improvement Board on 11th 
May 2016.  

The new leadership is continuing to provide the renewed focus and direction. Middle 
management teams are stable and committed. The new improvement partners are working at 
pace to help deliver the improvements and changes required.

The key priorities for 2016/17 are listed below and will be subject to a review with the new 
incoming Independent Chair, a revised Improvement Plan will be produced to reflect the new 
priorities going forward: 

 Maintaining a focus on sustainable improvement
 Maintaining a relentless focus on consistency and quality of practice
 Getting the Early Help Strategy working so we can step cases down safely
 Delivering a Workforce Strategy and reduce reliance on agency staff to ensure sufficiently 

qualified staff
 Accommodate the impact of the Ofsted re-inspection so not to distract long term 

improvement
 Recognise the potential changes following the Ofsted inspection
 Children’s Services re-design to support improved impact and outcomes for children
 Develop a Children’s Services Strategy for the future
 Refreshing our approach to Corporate Parenting and Placement Sufficiency St
[...]
ous case review.

A discussion at Board about radicalisation and safeguarding at the end of last year made it clear 
that members wanted more information about both how to respond to radicalisation and sources 
of support and expertise in dealing with it. Accordingly, the Board together with Prevent 
organised an event. Lyng Hall School hosted the event. There was a very good uptake, with over 
100 attendees from social care, schools, the voluntary sector, and CWPT.

Theme 3 - Quality and Effectiveness of Practice

Children’s Services recognises that the workforce is its most valuable resource. A key element in 
delivering high quality services is improving the effectiveness of the recruitment of permanent 
social work staff across all teams and strengthening the service’s ability to retain a high quality 
experienced workforce. Support, training and development of the workforce are fundamental to 
service innovation and improvement to help make Coventry a great place to work and live. 
Existing work and good practice is being consolidated by continuing to cultivate a culture of on-
going learning and development. 

The Strategy embraces the priority of Children’s Services to put children and young people at the 
centre of all its work. Human Resources and Children’s Services has developed a range of 
recruitment and retention strategies to increase the number of good quality staff within the 
organization. The table below summaries activity over the last three months, 106 interviews have 
been held as at 3 May 2016 a total of 44 appointments have been made for experienced Social 
Workers/Newly Qualified Social Workers and Team Manager.

Table 1: Recruitment Activity for the period 11 February – 3 May 2016

Source of recruitment No. of CV’s 
received 

No. of 
interviews 
held 

No. of offers during this period

TMP Recruitment 
campaign

27 14 2 experienced Social Workers 
1 Team Manager

Sanctuary 23 16 1 experienced Social Worker

Other agencies 4 4 3 Experienced
[...]
g Service 

Manageable 
Caseloads

P
age 19



10

P
age 20



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board                                                                                  
Date: 16th June 2016

Subject: Establishment of a task and finish group to consider the recruitment and retention 
of social work staff

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To establish a task and finish group of the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board to 

consider the recruitment and retention of social work staff

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1) Establish a task and finish group to consider the recruitment and retention of social 
work staff;

2) To identify membership of the group;

3) To receive recommendations from the group for the appropriate Cabinet Member at 
a subsequent meeting.

3 Information/Background
3.1 At their meeting on 14th April 2016, members of the Board considered the Children’s 

Services Improvement Plan.

3.2 One of the areas of key challenge was reported as being increasing the number of social 
workers.

3.3 Members of the Board heard about the “We’re With You” campaign, which commenced on 
11th February and ended on 15th March 2016. The 4 week campaign generated over 
15,000 clicks via social media links/channels. 

3.4 Table 1: Recruitment Activity for the period 11 February – 16 March 2016
Source of 
recruitment

No. of CV’s 
received 

No. of 
interviews held 
up to 16/3/16 

No of interviews 
arranged /in 
process

No. of offers during this period

TMP Recruitment 
campaign

17 7 1 2 experienced social workers and 1 
Team Manager

Sanctuary 19 11 1 1 experienced social worker

Other agencies 4 1 3

Internal candidates 5 2 0 1 Team Manager
1 Newly Qualified Social Workers

Compass Jobs Fair 140 people 
registered on 

the day

68 informal 
interview

61 in the process

NQSW’s applying for 
posts

26
(3 adult area)

1 22 in process 1 Newly Qualified Social Worker

Total 211 90 88 A total of 8 offers:
3 experienced Social Workers  
2 Team Managers
2 Newly Qualified Social Workers

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2

3.5 Members were concerned that although there had been several recruitment campaigns 
there had been little effect on the recruitment of permanent staff and therefore reduction in 
the use of agency staff.

3.6 Members requested that a task and finish group be established during the municipal year 
2016-17 to look at the effectiveness of recruitment campaigns, but also what the Council 
can do to retain existing staff.

Gennie Holmes
Scrutiny Co-ordinator
gennie.holmes@coventry.gov.uk
024 7683 1172

Page 22



1

Education and Children’s Services (2) 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2016/17

16th June 16
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
21st July 16
Early Help Strategy progress report
SCR
Recruitment and Retention of Social Work Staff (task and finish group)
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
15th September 16
‘Stepping Up’ and ‘Stepping Down’ Process for Social Care cases.
Quality Assurance Auditing
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
13th October 16
Supervision of Social Care Staff recommendations – progress report (October)
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
10th November 16
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
8th December 16
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
12th January 17
MASH update - progress report
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
9th February 17
Children’s Social Care Workforce Strategy – Feb 2017 – progress report
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
9th March 17
Monitoring of SCR recommendations from 15/16
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
6th April 16
Improvement Board updates (standing item)
Proposed Agenda Items
Teen pregnancy and PSHE in schools
Consultation on proposed changes to the school transport service.
Health Visiting Contract
Staying Put Policy and Preparation for Leaving Care
Youth Offending Service
Family Drugs and Alcohol Court
Voices 
[...]
 Corporate Parenting Board, to look at 
support offered to children and young people who are carers, 
especially those that are children in need, child protection or 
who come into care because of the health of their parents.

Serious Case reviews The Board will consider recommendations from serious case 
reviews when they are published. To also include Wisteria 
Lodge investigation.

Cat Parker/Hardeep Walker
Cllr Ruane/Janet Mokades

P
age 27



6

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer

Changes to adoption 
agency

A regional adoption agency has been established. Members 
wanted a progress report and information on performance

John Gregg
Cllr Ruane

Commissioned Services Members requested further information about commissioned 
services and how contracts are awarded and monitored, 
including Barnardo’s

John Gregg/Sally Giles
Cllr Ruane

Residential Care Members requested information on residential care provided 
by both the local authority and commissioned services (to be 
considered with the above item)

John Gregg/Sally Giles
Cllr Ruane

Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seeking Children (briefing)

Members requested to be kept up to date on numbers of 
UASC in the city and services to support them

John Gregg

CAMHS A follow up and progress report on work done with SB5 last 
year, especially in terms of prescription drug use. Also a task 
and finish group to investigate why there significantly high 
number of referrals through CAMHS on the ASD pathway.

Jacqueline Barnes

Academisation Programme The Board wanted to consider the implications of the 
Government white paper and the proposals for all schools to 
become academies by 2020.

Kirston Nelson
Cllr Maton

.

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Improvement Board Progress Review from 11th May, 2016
	5 Establish a Task and Finish Group to Consider the Recruitment and Retention of Social Work Staff
	6 Draft Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 3.30 pm on Thursday, 16 June 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson, Mrs K Jones and Mr R Potter

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members:

Councillor Maton
Councillor Seaman 
 

Councillor Maton
Councillor Seaman 

Employees (by Directorate):
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor E Ruane 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14th April, 2016 were approved.

Further to minute 72/15 ‘Children’s Social Care Performance Report’ members 
had received information about Barnados return home interviews and children who 
had had 3 or more placements but were awaiting other information they had 
requested.

3. Improvement Board Progress Review from 11th May, 2016 

Further to Minute 74/15 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 



– 2 –

Children’s Services Improvement Board on 11th May, 2016 based on data from 
March, 2016.

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice including an update on the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The Scrutiny Board questioned officers on the following:

 Government Initiative to increase the number of student placements in 
social work

 Whether the current successes in recruitment were in the areas where 
we most needed them

 Support to retain staff and creative thinking
 Task and finish group support
 Inspiring middle leaders
 Celebrating what we are good at and championing children’s services
 Comparisons with other local authorities
 National and regional concerns about lack of social workers
 Alternative models of delivery
 Ofsted
 Social workers working with schools

4. Establish a Task and Finish Group to Consider the Recruitment and 
Retention of Social Work Staff 

Further to Minute 74/15 the Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Scrutiny Co-
ordinator which sought to establish a task and finish group of the Education and 
Children’s Scrutiny Board to consider recruitment and retention of social work 
staff.

Members discussed with officers whether there could be useful recommendations 
resulting from focussing on these issues.  Officers were supportive of a member 
investigation into improvements that could be made to stabilise the workforce.

RESOLVED that the task and finish group be established and membership 
be sought from Scrutiny Members

5. Draft Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board considered the draft work programme and requested that the 
following areas of interest be considered during the year:

 Educational performance including vulnerable groups and especially those 
home schooled and excluded



– 3 –

 Connecting Communities
 Special Educational Needs and short breaks
 Prevent
 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH)
 Young People and Anti-Social Behaviour/Police school panels

RESOLVED that the work programme be updated 

6. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 4.35 pm)


